

No. 24-5566

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GARY SANCHEZ,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,
Defendant and Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California**

No. 24-cv-767-RSH-MSB

Hon. Robert S. Huie, District Judge

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
R. MATTHEW WISE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

KEVIN L. QUADE
Deputy Attorney General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7693
E-mail: Kevin.Quade@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee

September 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Background	2
Legal Standard for Rule 8 Motions.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Plaintiff Fails to Make the Requisite Showing for Rule 8 Relief	4
II. Plaintiff Has Not Shown that an Injunction Pending Appeal Is Warranted.....	6
A. The Equitable Factors Weigh Against an Injunction Pending Appeal.....	7
B. Plaintiff Is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of His Appeal.....	9
1. Firearm silencers are not “Arms” protected by the Second Amendment.....	9
2. Firearm silencers are not in common use for self-defense and fit within a category of dangerous and unusual items that can be prohibited	13
3. California’s prohibition on silencers is consistent with this Nation’s history and tradition of firearms regulation.....	15
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024)	9, 13
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> 708 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D. Mass. 2023)	11
<i>Cox v. United States</i> 2023 WL 4203261 (D. Alaska June 27, 2023)	12
<i>Cumberland Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> 260 U.S. 212 (1922)	5
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec. (DSSA)</i> 664 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D. Del. 2023)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont (NAGR)</i> 685 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D. Conn. 2023)	14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	passim
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	4
<i>Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> 472 F.3d. 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> 873 F.3d 670, 680 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Al-Azhari</i> 2020 WL 7334512 (M.D. Fl. Dec. 14, 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Berger</i> __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 449247 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2024)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Comeaux</i> 2024 WL 115929 (W.D. La. Jan. 10, 2024)	7, 8, 14
<i>United States v. Cooperman</i> 2023 WL 4762710 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2023)	11
<i>United States v. Cox</i> 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>United States v. El-O-Pathic Pharm.</i> 192 F.2d 62 (9th Cir. 1951)	5
<i>United States v. Grey</i> 2018 WL 4403979 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2018)	8, 14
<i>United States v. Hasson</i> 2019 WL 4573424 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. McCartney</i> 357 F. App’x 73 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> 2008 WL 4372821 (D. Neb. Sept. 23, 2008).....	8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Peterson</i>	
2023 WL 5383664 (E.D. La. Aug. 21, 2023).....	11
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i>	
602 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Saleem</i>	
659 F. Supp. 3d 683 (W.D.N.C. 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Villalobos</i>	
2023 WL 3044770 (D. Idaho Apr. 21, 2023).....	12
<i>Protect Our Water v. Flowers</i>	
377 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	6
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i>	
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4, 7
 STATUTES	
1881 Illinois Laws 73, § 1.....	16
1837 Alabama Legislative Acts 7, No. 11, § 2.....	16
1837 Georgia Acts 90, § 1	16
1849 New York Law, 403-404, ch. 278, §§ 1-2.....	16
1849 Vermont Acts & Resolves 26, No. 36, §§ 1-2	16
1912 Vermont Acts & Resolves, No. 237, p. 310	16
102 Virginia Law Review. 687, 688 (2016).....	14
1850 Massachusetts General Statutes, ch. 194, § 2.....	16
1855 Kentucky Legislative Acts 96, ch. 636, § 1	16
1868 Florida Statute, ch. 1637	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
1877 North Dakota Laws 794, § 455	16
1909 Maine Law, ch. 129, p. 141	16
1913 Minnesota Law, ch. 64, p. 55.....	16
1927 Michigan Public Acts No. 372, pp. 888-89	16
1927 Rhode Island Public Law, ch. 1052, p. 259	16
1763-1775 New Jersey Laws 346, ch. 539, § 10	15
California Penal Code	
§ 17210.....	3, 8, 10, 11
§ 33410.....	2, 3, 10
California Statutes, Chapter 39	2, 8, 16
The Revised Statutes of the State of Florida 783, tit. 2, art. 5, § 2425 (1892).....	16
Tennessee Public Acts 200, Chapter 137, § 1.....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Constitution of the United States Second Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Constitution of the United States Fourteenth Amendment.....	3, 16
COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedures	
Rule 8	1, 3, 4, 6
Rule 8(a)(1)(C).....	3, 5
Rule 8(a)(2)(A)(i)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedures	
Rule 62(d)	6
